
Amendment No. 2 to 
Consulting Services Agreement between City of San Leandro and Wood Rodgers, Inc. 11/2/2020 
for Neptune Drive Flood Improvements Page 1 of 3 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF SAN LEANDRO AND 

WOOD RODGERS, INC. 
FOR 

NEPTUNE DRIVE FLOOD IMPROVEMENTS 

This Amendment No. 2 (“Amendment”) is made by and between the City of San Leandro (“City”) 
and Wood Rodgers, Inc. (“Consultant”) (together sometimes referred to as the “Parties”) as of ________, 
2021, and amends that certain Consulting Services Agreement (“Agreement”) dated March 1, 2018, 
between the Parties. 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant have executed the Agreement, pursuant to which Consultant has 
provided certain consulting services to City with regard to Neptune Drive Flood Improvements, and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to add to the scope, increase 
compensation and extend the expiration date. 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Section 1.1 of the Agreement entitled “Term of Services” is hereby amended to extend the
term from December 31, 2020, to December 31, 2022; and 

2. Section 2 of the Agreement entitled “Compensation” is hereby amended to pay Consultant a
sum not to exceed $340,155; and 

3. Exhibit A of the Agreement entitled “Scope of Services” is hereby amended to read:
Add the following subtask: 

Task 8.5 – Storm Drain Protection 

The proposed flood wall extends over four existing corrugated metal pipe (CMP) storm drain conduits, 
owned and maintained by Alameda County Flood Control Department.  Pipe segments beneath the 
floodwall will be replaced with a system of carrier pipes surrounded with casing pipes.  The casing pipes 
will be designed to transfer floodwall loading without impacting carrier pipes.  The floodwall  foundation will 
be revised to accommodate the larger casing pipe diameters.  Annular spaces between carrier and casing 
pipes will be sealed to prevent penetration of bayside water.  

Deliverables:  Plans, specifications and estimated costs shall be incorporated into 100%. PS&E package 

Schedule:  6 weeks after receipt of Notice to Proceed. 

4. Exhibit B of the Agreement entitled “Compensation Schedule & Reimbursable Expenses” is
hereby amended to read: 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F3F3A3C9-C0AD-4C68-8FF5-81A8437AFCB2

January 29,

DocuSign Envelope ID: C87651BB-504C-43E7-9CE6-29CB2C49A736



 

Amendment No. 2 to  
Consulting Services Agreement between City of San Leandro and Wood Rodgers, Inc. 11/2/2020 
for Neptune Drive Flood Improvements Page 2 of 3 

Original Contract Amount:     $324,725 
 

Task 8.5 – Storm Drain Protection:    $  15,430 
 
Agreement Total on execution of this Amendment:  $340,155 

 
5. All other terms shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be an original and 

all of which together shall constitute one agreement. 
 
 

SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F3F3A3C9-C0AD-4C68-8FF5-81A8437AFCB2DocuSign Envelope ID: C87651BB-504C-43E7-9CE6-29CB2C49A736



Amendment No. 2 to 
Consulting Services Agreement between City of San Leandro and Wood Rodgers, Inc. 11/2/2020 
for Neptune Drive Flood Improvements Page 3 of 3 

The Parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first written above.  The persons whose 
signatures appear below certify that they are authorized to sign on behalf of the respective Party. 

CITY OF SAN LEANDRO Wood Rodgers 

Frances Robustelli, Interim City Manager Dan Mathies, P.E. Principal in Charge 

Attest: 

Leticia I. Miguel, City Clerk 

Budget Approved: 

Approved as to Fiscal Authority: 

Susan Hsieh, Finance Director 

210-28-200-5120 
Account Number  

Approved as to Form: 

Richard D. Pio Roda, City Attorney 

Keith Cooke, P.E. Director 
Engineering and Transportation Department 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F3F3A3C9-C0AD-4C68-8FF5-81A8437AFCB2

 

X

DocuSign Envelope ID: C87651BB-504C-43E7-9CE6-29CB2C49A736


		2023-02-16T14:38:22-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




